
 
Researched and written by Pamela Downes West 

 

- 1 - 

The children of 
Newbold and Unicy Bounds Cannon 

 
November 11, 2023 

 
 
1. Children of Newbold and Unicy Bounds Cannon, Kirkman - Sarah 
2. Children of Newbold and Unicy Bounds Cannon, Hawkins family from Caroline to Felix Albert 
3. Children of Newbold and Unicy Bounds Cannon, Hawkins family from Unicy to Lorinda Jane 
4. Children of Newbold and Unicy Bounds Cannon, George - NJ 
 
There’s an amazing document that I received from the Lewis County, MO, genealogy society, 
that mostly pertains to Sarah Cannon Hawkins; I’ve included those passages in her section, 
below. 
 
Newbold and Unicy Bounds Cannon were probably married in Sussex County, Delaware, 1796, at 
least that what I’ve found online.  The marriage year of 1796 seems incorrect, given they had 
several children before that. 
 
The 1810 and 1820 census records are the only records I have prior to their move to Missouri. 

1810 census, Montgomery County, KY 
Newbel Cannon 
4 free white males under 10   (Clement, William, John, NJ) 
1 free white male under 10-15  (Henry)   George and James may already have died 
1 free white male 26-44   (Newbold) 
2 free white females under 10    (Nancy, Malinda) 
1 free white female 10-15   (Sarah) 
1 free white female 16-25 (or may say 4)  (Esther)  
1 free white female 26-44   (Unicy) 
 
1820 census, Bath County, KY 
Nubold Cannon 
2 free white males 10 to 16  (John, NJ) 
1 free white male 16 to 18    (William) 
1 free white male 16 to 26    (Henry, Clement – don’t know which) 
1 free white male 45 & older  (Newbold) 
1 free white female 10 to 16    (Malinda) 
1 free white female 16 to 26   (Nancy) 
1 free white female 45 & older  (Unicy) 
3 Number of persons engaged in agriculture     
1 free colored male to 26 
 

They were in Kentucky in 1823, from a newspaper article published in 1879 that listed a former 
resident’s recollection of his neighbors.  Squire Cannon was mentioned as being in the area by 
1823. They are on the 1810 and 1820 censuses in Kentucky, and then the 1830 census for the 
territory of Missouri.  From that, we would know that their children were either born in 
Delaware or Kentucky.   
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While I can’t be sure about the death dates of most of the children, we do know that the 
following moved to Missouri:   

Esther Cannon Crooks, Sarah Cannon Hawkins, Henry Cannon, Clement Cannon, Nancy 
Cannon McPherson, William Cannon, John Cannon, Malinda Cannon Beckner McPherson, and 
Newbold Cannon, Jr.  That implies that Kirkman, George and James either did not move with 
them, or were already deceased. 

There are land patents for the following family members: Newbold, Sr., John Crooks, Gregory F. 
Hawkins, Henry, Thomas L. Beckner, and Newbold, Jr. 

Many of the Cannons were slave owners:  Newbold, Sr., Esther Cannon Crooks, Sarah Cannon 
Hawkins, Henry Cannon, Nancy Cannon McPherson (was left a slave in her father’s will, but 
none on census), John Cannon, Malinda Cannon Beckner, and Newbold Cannon, Jr.  William 
Cannon, if this is ‘our’ William, is listed on the 1860 slave schedule for Marion, MO, as William 
Camon, with three slaves. 

I don’t know what involvement the Cannon’s had in the Civil War.  There are too many Cannon 
soldiers listed in both Missouri and Kentucky, and not enough geographical information to be 
definitive. 

Early and original settlers in MO 

 



 
Researched and written by Pamela Downes West 

 

- 3 - 

 

History of Lewis County, MO 1878.1.  An illustrated historical atlas of Lewis County, Missouri, 
1878. 
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History of Lewis County, MO 1878.2.  An illustrated historical atlas of Lewis County, Missouri, 
1878. 

 
Original Settlers in Lewis County area 
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1887 History of Lewis County, MO p. 57 settlers 
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1887 History of Lewis County, MO p. 58 settlers 
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1887 History of Lewis County, MO p. 59 settlers 
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1887 History of Lewis County, MO p. 60 settlers 
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Canton Twp., Lewis County, MO, 1887 History, pg. 156 
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Canton Twp., Lewis County, MO, 1887 History, pg. 157 
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Canton Twp., Lewis County, MO, 1887 History, pg. 158 

 



 
Researched and written by Pamela Downes West 

 

- 12 - 

 
Henry Cannon, Thomas Locke Beckner, Gregory Farmer Hawkins, John Crooks, and, 1887 History 
of Lewis County, MO. 
 

I bought a CD entitled ‘Lewis County, MO, History 1887’ which is a collection of 1800 era maps, 
and a book of the county’s history published in 1887.  It is fascinating reading.  It’s several 
hundred pages in length, and the ‘search’ feature doesn’t work, so it will have to be read.  I 
found entries mentioning the Hawkins family (see the index).  In the body of the book I found 
Gregory Hawkins mentioned; it stands to reason that we will find others in the family.  On page 
148 (the original page number) Gregory Hawkins is said to be recommended for justice of the 
peace of Canton Township. 

In this book there is a listing of land entries: 

Twp 61, Range 6 Sec. 3  John Crooks 1835 (page 156) 

Twp 62, Range 6 Sec. 7 Thomas L. Bickner, 1836 

 Twp 62, Range 6, Sec. 17 NJ Cannon, 1833 

                                              Joseph Welker (possible husband of Margaret Beckner) 

Twp 62, Range 6, Sec. 18 Jesse McPherson, 1833; Andrew Bickner, 1834 

Twp 62, Range 6, Sec. 29  Gregory F. Hawkins, Madison C. Hawkins, 1834 



 
Researched and written by Pamela Downes West 

 

- 13 - 

After I wrote the sections for each of these people, I found a new addition to ancestry.com 
entitled IRS Tax Assessment Lists, 1862-1918. 

I found entries for various Cannons, and their in-laws.  It seems that Lewis and Marion Counties 
are in District 3. 

Cannon:  there are numerous entries in District 3 for Cannon; not always is there a first name.   

There’s A. Cannon, Edward Cannon of LaGrange, Ephraim Cannon, J. Cannon, James Cannon, 
John Cannon, John and James Cannon of New Hope, cattle brokers, MA Cannon 

April 1864: 

NJ Cannon, Canton, Hog Slaughters, enumerated articles:  36, tax due 36 

Hawkins:  there are dozens of entries for Hawkins in District 3 

Sarah A. Hawkins  

Sarah Hawkin, retail dealer (1863) 

Sarah A. Hawkins, income and retail dealer (1863)  two entries 

Mrs. Sarah A. Hawkins, sold hogs (1864) 

Sarah A. Hawkins, Hannibal, income $1,000, rate of tax 5, tax $50.00  (1865) 

Mrs. Sarah A. Hawkins, Hannibal, article: buggy, valuation $150, amount of tax $2.00 (1866)  

Davis and Hawkins, Canton, Lewis, Tobacco, Quantity or valuation:  $985, Amount of Tax Upon 
Particular Article:  $394.00 

One entry calls them ‘tobacco man’ 

There’s an entry in 1863 for Cookney? And Hawkins, selling 4 cattle, rate of tax 20 

Another entry in 1863 for Priest and Hawkins, retail dealers 

An entry in 1863 for Lostutter? And Hawkins, cattle brokers 

Hawkins and Clayton, Hannibal, physicians 

Felix A. Hawkins, 1866:  Williamstown, Lewis, MO, hogs, sold 16, tax $1.60 

MC Hawkins, 1866, Canton, MO, lawyer, rate of tax 10, tax $10 

Crooks, McPherson – several entries 

Slavery as a part of their lives 
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Slavery in Lewis County, MO, 1887 History of Lewis County, MO.2 

 

 

1887 History of Lewis County, MO p. 62 abolition movement 
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1887 History of Lewis County, MO p. 63 abolition movement 
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1887 History of Lewis County, MO p. 64 abolition movement 

The following is a very important read concerning slavery in Lewis County. 
 
https://digital.shsmo.org/digital/collection/mhr/id/36314 
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Negro Stampede, PalmyraWeeklyWhig, 11.8.1849.2 
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Negro Stampede, GlasgowWeeklyTimes, 11.15.1849 
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After the Civil War 

 

  

 



 
Researched and written by Pamela Downes West 

 

- 52 - 

1887 History of Lewis County, MO, p. 147, Civil War and Lewis County 
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Cannons, Hawkins, 1st elections in Lewis County, MO, from 1887 History of Lewis County, MO 
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Children of Newbold and Unicy Bounds Cannon 

1. Kirkman Cannon, b. 5/20/1791, DE, probably; d. 9/3/1807, perhaps; death date taken from 
LeMaster Cannon Bible. 

 
2. Esther Cannon Crooks, b.  12/12/1792, DE; m. John Crooks, 7/8/1812, Bath County, KY; d. 

after 1853, presumably Lewis County, MO. 
 
3. Sarah Sally Cannon Hawkins, b. 2/4/1794, Bath County, KY; m. Gregory Farmer Hawkins, 

1/13/1815, Bath County, KY; d. 4/22/1872, Canton Twp., Lewis County, MO; buried in 
Wyaconda Baptist Church Cemetery, Canton Twp., Lewis County, MO.  

 
4. George Cannon, b. 2/4/1797, presumably Bath County, KY; d. before 1835 presumably (date 

of Newbold’s first will). 
 
5. Henry Cannon, b. 9/10/1798, presumably Bath County, KY; m. Elizabeth Dean Crooks, 

1/8/1824, Bath County, KY; d. 9/1/1830, Canton Twp., Lewis County, MO; buried in 
Wyaconda Baptist Church Cemetery, Canton Twp., Lewis County, MO.  Note:  Marion County 
had not yet split into Lewis County at the time of his death.  His property was in what is now 
Canton Twp., Lewis County, MO. 

 
6. James Cannon, b. 9/10/1798, presumably Bath County, KY.  Twin to Henry. 
 
7. Clement Cannon, b. 2/23/1800, presumably Bath County, KY; m. Sarah Sally Freeman, 

2/28/1822, Bath County, KY; d. 5/1855, per online trees.  He is not on the 1856 Iowa census 
with his family. 

 
8. Nancy Cannon McPherson, b. 9/10/1801, presumably Bath County, KY; m. Jesse McPherson 

12/31/1824, Bath County, KY; d. before 7/1859, TX, presumably. (Date is when her widower 
Jesse McPherson married her sister, Malinda Cannon Beckner.) 

 
9. William Cannon, b. 3/8/1803, presumably Bath County, KY; d. after 1833 census in Canton 

Twp., Lewis County, MO, before Newbold Cannon’s first will written in 1835. 
 

10. John B. Cannon, b. 10/29/1804, presumably Bath County, KY; m. Nancy Iler, 1/5/1826, Ohio 
County, KY; d. before 4/1862, Canton Twp., Lewis County, MO.  His will was probated 
4/26/1862. 

 
11. Malinda Cannon Beckner McPherson, b. 7/28/1807, presumably Bath County, KY; m. 1st 

Thomas Locke Beckner, 1/19/1826, Bath County, KY; m. 2nd Jesse McPherson, 7/27/1859, 
Lewis County, MO (widow of sister Nancy Cannon McPherson); d. 4/6/1884, Pettis County, 
MO; buried in Bethlehem Cemetery, Pettis County, MO. 

 
12. Newbold  J. NJ Cannon, b. 1/13/1809, presumably Bath County, KY; m. Elizabeth Anne 

Beckner, 1/15/1829, Fleming County, KY; d. 9/28/1866, Lewis County, MO; buried in 
Wyaconda Baptist Church Cemetery, Canton Twp., Lewis County, MO. 
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Kirkman Cannon 
Son of Newbold, Sr., and Unicy Bounds Cannon 

 
The only information I have on Kirkman is the above birthdate of 5/20/1791.  LeMaster bible has 
comment about ‘deceased the third day of September??? 1807??   

The date is the best guess I can make from the LeMaster/Cannon Bible.  The writing is very faint.  
Kirkman is never mentioned in any of Newbold Cannon's wills, so he is presumed dead before 
1835. 

 
Cannon Lemaster Bible entries.3 
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Esther Cannon Crooks 
Daughter of Newbold, Sr., and Unicy Bounds Cannon 

 
Esther Cannon, according to the above, was born 9/12/1792.  Her son, James Crooks, says that 
his mother was born in Delaware, on one of his census records. 
 
 
Married: 8 Jul 1812 in Bath Co, KY, or  
Marriage:  
Groom: John CROOK  
Bride: Esther CANNON  
Date: 1813  
Source: Bath County Marriage Book #1, As compiled by Alice P. Reynolds  
 

 
Esther Cannon Crooks marr. cert 
 
John Crooks married twice, first to Elizabeth Dean, who died in 1810.  In 1812 he married Esther 
Cannon, in Bath County, KY. 
 
John had several children with his first wife, including Elizabeth Dean Crooks, who would marry 
Esther’s brother, Henry Cannon.  So Henry’s children were Esther’s nieces and nephews, and 
also her step-grandchildren. 
 
I can’t be sure this is their census record.  Gregory Farmer Hawkins (husband of Sarah Sally 
Cannon), Jesse McPherson (husband of Nancy Cannon), George Cannon (uncle?), and Thomas 
Coshow (uncle?) are in this census. 
 
1820 census, Bloomfield, Bath, KY 
John Crooks 
1 free white male to 10   (James) 
1 free white male 16-18 
3 free white males 16-26  (John, Jr.,  



 
Researched and written by Pamela Downes West 

 

- 57 - 

1 free white males 45 and over   (John) 
3 free white females to 10   (Malinda, Sally Caroline Jane, Nancy Amanda) 
1 free white female 10-16  (Elizabeth Dean) 
1 free white female 16-26 
1 free white female 26-45   (Esther) 
No slaves on census 
 
Esther and John probably moved with her parents and siblings to Missouri, in 1829/1830. 
 
1830 census, Marion County, MO 
John Crooks 
2 free white males under 5 
1 free white male 15-20 
2 free white males 20-30 
1 free white male 50-60   (John) 
1 free white female under 5 
2 free white females 5-10 
2 free white females 10-15 
1 free white female 15-20 
1 free white female 30-40  (Esther) 
1 male slave under 10 
1 male slave 24-36 
1 female slave under 10 
1 female slave 24-36 
 
On same census page are Newbold Cannon, Sr., Henry Cannon, Gregory Farmer Hawkins,  
Clement Cannon and Jesse McPherson. 
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The line with 17 indicates John and Esther’s household.  The line that is nearly cut off, with 10 in 
the total, is Newbold Cannon, Sr. 
 
 

Series of land patents, originals state John Crooks is from Bath County, KY 
 

John Crooks and Gregory Farmer Hawkins, Land Patent #1210 
 
The original land document is issued to both Gregory F. Hawkins and John Crooks of Bath, KY: 
 
US General Land Office Records, 1796-1907 
Name:  Gregory F. Hawkins and John Crooks of Bath County, KY?? 
Issue Date: 11/10/1830 
80 acres 
Land office:  Palmyra, Document Number:  1210 
E ½ NE ¼, Sec 11, Twp 62-N, 6-W, 5th PM, Lewis County 
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John Crooks Land Patent #1212 
 
John Crooks of Bath County, MO 
Issue date:  11/10/1830 
80 acres 
Land office:  Palmyra, MO, document number 1212 
E ½ SW, Sec 34, Twp 62-N, 6-W, 5th PM, Lewis County 
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John Crooks Land Patent #1216 

 
John Crooks 
Issue date:  11/10/1830 
80 acres 
Land office:  Palmyra, MO, document number 1216 
W ½ SE ¼, Sec 34, Twp 62-N, 6-W, 5th PM, Lewis County 
 

 
 
 
 

John Crooks land patent # 11618 
 
Land Patent 
John Crooks 
Issue date:  8/2/1838 
64.015 acres 
Land Office, Palmyra, MO, Document number 11618 
E ½ NW ¼  Sec 3, Twp 61-N, 6-W, 5th PM, Lewis County 
 



 
Researched and written by Pamela Downes West 

 

- 62 - 



 
Researched and written by Pamela Downes West 

 

- 63 - 

John Crooks land patent # 12949 
 
John Crooks 
Issue date:  9/1/1838 
40 acres 
Land office, Palmyra, MO, document number 12949 
NW ¼  SW ¼ Sec 3, Twp 61-N, 6-W, 5th PM, Lewis County 
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1840 census, Lewis County, MO 
John Crooks 
2 free white males 10-15   (Sanford, Thomas Jefferson) 
1 free white male 60-70   (John) 
2 free white females 5-10   (Lorella, Paulina) 
1 free white female 10-15  (Margaret) 
1 free white female 15-20   (Minerva Adeline? she m. 1st in 1838 but was widowed before 1842) 
1 free white female 40-50  (Esther) 
1 male slave 10-24     
1 female slave under 10 
1 female slave 24-36 
11 people total on census 
3 people engaged in agriculture 
 

John Crooks d. before 10/8/1840 
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Esther Crooks Cannon, bond, from Lewis County, MO, courthouse records.  The next document, 
which again shows John Crooks’ heirs, is a copy of the original, showing Esther’s signature. 
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State of Missouri 
County of Lewis Ct. 
 
 This day personally appeared before me J.H. Blair Clerk of the County court in & for the 
county of Lewis and State of Missouri  Esther Crooks and makes oath that her husband (John 
Crooks decd) to the best of her knowledge and belief, died leaving the following children, viz.: 
Levina, living in the state of Illinois, John, Malinda, Elizabeth, James, Caroline, Amanda, 
Indian, Adaline, Jefferson, Margaret, Sanford, Polina & Lorella all living in the State of 
Missouri; that the deceased died leaving what purports to be a will, but that said will is not 
ready for probate in consequence of the absence of a subscribing witness to said will; that she 
will make a perfect inventory of, and faithfully administer, all the Estate of the deceased, & pay 
the debts as far as the assets will extend & the law direct, & a account for and pay for assets 
which shall come to her possession of knowledge.  So help me God. 
 

Easther Crooks 
her x mark 

 
Subscribed and sworn to before me 
This 8th day Oct 1840 

 
J.H. Blair Clerk 

By The Jay Hughes Dept. 
 

John’s will filed 10/27/1840, written in 1832 
 

John left his estate to his wife, suggesting she might sell a piece of land.  He purchased this 
parcel with his brother-in-law, Gregory Farmer Hawkins, in land patent 1210. 
 
US General Land Office Records, 1796-1907 
Name:  Gregory F. Hawkins and John Crooks of Bath County, KY?? 
Issue Date: 11/10/1830 
80 acres 
Land office:  Palmyra, Document Number:  1210 
E ½ NE ¼, Sec 11, Twp 62-N, 6-W, 5th PM, Lewis County 
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John Crooks, estate, 9.1840, page 267 
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Researched and written by Pamela Downes West 

 

- 73 - 

 



 
Researched and written by Pamela Downes West 

 

- 74 - 

 

 
 



 
Researched and written by Pamela Downes West 

 

- 75 - 

 
 



 
Researched and written by Pamela Downes West 

 

- 76 - 

 
John Crooks, will, filed 10.27.1840 
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John Crooks, estate 11.1840 
 

 
Esther Cannon Crooks, Gregory Farmer Hawkins, John Crooks, estate, 12.1840 
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John Crooks, first annual est settlement, 11.1841 
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John Crooks, estate, annual settlement, 12.1841 
 

 
John Crooks, estate, 2.1842, page 391 
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John Crooks estate, page 410, 2.1842 
 
 

 
John Crooks estate, page 412, 2.1842 
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John Crooks, estate, selling Negro boy, page 419, 2.1842 
 
 

 
John Crooks, estate, page 422, 2.1842 
 

Esther, and John’s executor, Gregory Farmer Hawkins, sell slave boy, 1842 
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Gregory Farmer Hawkins sells slave of John Crooks 
 
 
March the 20 – 1842 
Agreeable to an order of the county Court of Lewis County that we Gregory F. Hawkins Executor 
& Hester Crooks Executrix of the Estate of John Crooks deceased have this day sold to Benjamin 
Coleburne A Negro Boy named Edward seven or eight years old For the amount of two hundred 
& seventy five dollars on a credit of six & twelve months. 
 

Gregory F. Hawkins 
Executor 

Hester Crooks 
Executrix 

 
 
Son James was married in 1838 to Harriet Bishop, in Lewis County, MO.  Did she pass away?  Did 
they separate?  Do I have the wrong James Crook? 
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John Crooks, final est settlement, 9.1846 
 
There are two Negroes sold in his estate:  ‘Negro Boy Edward,’ and ‘Negro Girl Martha’??  Not 
sure it says Martha. 
 
The entry following Esther is another son, Thomas Jefferson Crooks. 
 
1850 census, District 48, Lewis County, MO    Oct. 10, 1850 
Esther Crooks, 56, property valued at $1,700, b. in DE 
James, 35, cooper, b. in KY 
Paulina, 18, b. in MO 
Lorella, 15, b. in MO 
 
1850 slave census, District 48, Lewis County, MO  Nov. 1850 
E. Crooks    
1 female slave 30 years old black 
 
I haven’t found any census records for Esther beyond the 1850 census. 
 
Esther sued brother Newbold J Cannon; as executor her sold Henry, a slave, when Newbold,Sr.  

estate was settled, 3/8/1850 
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NJ responded:  But the defendant states that as the Executor of the last will and testament of 
the Estate of Newbold Cannon, late of said County Deceased, he sold together with other 
property, a yellow boy named Henry Clay to John W. Cannon for the sum of $218.00 – He states 
said Boy belonged to said Estate and that he was inventoried to said Executor and appraised as 
the property of said Decedent and sold when the other property belonging to the Estate was sold 
as the legacy of the Inventory, Appraisement and sale.  Bill of said Estate hereunto annexed and 
made a part of this Answer will more fully appear. 

 
A subpoena was issued to GF and “Susan” Hawkins concerning a controversy between Esther 
Crooks, plaintiff against Newbold J Cannon executor of Newbold Cannon deceased estate.  The 
subpoena was dated February 28, 1853. 

A subpoena was issued to Newbold J Cannon for him to appear in Monticello to present his 
accounts of the Justices, dated July 26, 1853. 

John B. Cannon, Thomas L. Beckner and Malinda Beckner were subpoenaed to appear in the 
matter concerning Esther Crooks and NJ Cannon. 

This is from Newbold and Unicy’s narrative I compiled: 

Esther Cannon Crooks sues estate and her brother Newbold J NJ Cannon 
 for ownership the slave Henry Clay, 3/8/1850 

 
Esther felt she had a right to claim Henry Clay as a portion of her bequeathment, or perhaps she 
felt she had prior ownership of Henry Clay.  In any event, she filed a case against Newbold J, as 
executor of the estate, saying that he had unlawfully sold Henry Clay as part of the estate, when 
he had no right to do so.  The Court did not take her viewpoint, and it seems the suit was 
denied. This case began after Newbold J held his father’s estate sale, 3/8/1850, and was settled 
in 1853. 
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Esther Cannon Crooks suit against NJ Cannon Jr. as admin. of Newbold Sr. estate, 3.8.1850 

 

Esther Crooks, Plaintiff    In the Circuit Court 
Against      Lewis County 
Newbold J. Cannon, Defendant 
 
Defendant states that he did not on the 8th day of March A.D. 1850, take a Negro boy named 
Henry, the property of the plaintiff and sell him as the plaintiff had charged. 
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But the defendant states that as the Executor of the last will and testament of the Estate of 
Newbold Cannon, late of said County Deceased, he sold together with other property, a yellow 
boy named Henry Clay to John W. Cannon for the sum of $218.00 – He states said Boy belonged 
to said Estate and that he was inventoried to said Executor and appraised as the property of said 
Decedent and sold when the other property belonging to the Estate was sold as the legacy of the 
Inventory, Appraisement and sale.  Bill of said Estate hereunto annexed and made a part of this 
Answer will more fully appear. 
 
Defendant further states that letters of Administration was granted to him on the ____ day of 
February A.D. 1850 by the Clerk of the Lewis County Court in vacation as a certified copy of said 
letters hereunto annexed and made a part of this answer will more fully appear and that 
consequently three years had expired before the commencement of said suit against 
defendant. 
 

Bond during contest, Newbold NJ, Esther Cannon Crooks, James Crooks, 7/15/1850, filed 
8/27/1850 

 
NJ Cannon is issued an administrators bond worth $7,000, during the period of the contesting of 
the validity of the will.  Several people offering security:  James Crooks, Esther Crooks, JD 
Swearinger, H. Huner.  This document was signed 7/15/1850.  Filed 8/27/1850. 
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Bond during contest, Newbold NJ, Esther Cannon Crooks, James Crooks, 7.15.1850, filed 
8.27.1850 
 

Subpoena GF and Sarah Cannon Hawkins, Esther Cannon Crook issue, 2.28.1853 
Court date 3.1.1853 
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Subpoena GF and Sarah Cannon Hawkins, Esther Cannon Crook issue, 2.28.1853 
 
Lewis County Court 
Feby Term 1853 
 
Esther Crooks to  Spoe  (subpoena) 
N Cannon Est. 
 
GF Hawkins 
Susan Hawkins 
 
State of Missouri 
County of Lewis  State of Missouri 
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To GF Hawkins Susan Hawkins  you are hereby commanded that setting aside all manner of 
excuse and delay you be and appear in our county court at the court house in the town of 
Monticello at the County aforesaid on the 1st day of March next then and there before the 
justices of the County Court to testify other truths to speak in a certain matter of controversy 
Now pending in our said court wherein Esther Crooks plaintiff against Newbold J. Cannon 
Executor of the Estate of Newbold Cannon deceased on the part of said plaintiff and this you 
shall in no wise omit and the person or office suing this unto? is commanded to hail the said at 
the time and place afore?? Certifying thereon his ??? 
 

Witness  WG Watson Clerk of said Court 
& sale thereof – Done at office this  
28th day of February AD 1853 
WG Watson Clerk 

 

Esther Cannon Crooks vs Newbold J NJ Cannon re: Newbold Cannon, Sr. estate 
3/29/1853 

 
John B. Cannon, Thomas Locke Beckner, Malinda Cannon Beckner were subpoenaed 
3/25/1853, and told to report to court on 3/29/1853, to testify in the case pending between 
Esther Cannon Crooks and their brother, Newbold J NJ Cannon. 
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Subpoena to John B. Cannon, Thomas Locke and Malinda Beckner, 3.29.1853 
 

 
Lewis County Court 
March A.D. Ten 1853 
 
Esther Crooks 



 
Researched and written by Pamela Downes West 

 

- 95 - 

 
N Cannon Est. 
 
J. B. Cannon 
T.L. Beckner 
      Beckner 
 
Executed the within by leaving a copy of the same at the usual place of abode of the within 
names John B. Cannon with a free white person over the age of fifteen years of his family on the 
25th day of March 1853 and also by reading the within to and in the hearing of the within named 
T.L. Beckner and Malinda Beckner. 
 
This 29th day of March 1853. 
 
Shffs fee $1.50  JJ Caldwell, Shff. 
 
State of Missouri 
County of Lewis  The State of Missouri 
 
To John B. Cannon, Thomas L. Beckner and Malidna Beckner you are hereby commanded that 
setting aside all manner of excuse and delay you be and appear in our county court at the court 
house in the Town of Monticello at the County aforesaid on the 29th Inst. Their and then before 
the justices of our said court to testify & the ???? to speak in a certain matter of controversy 
now pending in our said court wherein Esther Crooks is plaintiff and N.J. Cannon Executor of 
the estate Newbold Cannon deceased is defendant and the person or offices serving this motion 
commanded to have the same at the time and place aforesaid certifying thereto how the 
executing the same. 
 
Witness WG Watson Clerk of said Court & tho sale thereof  
Leave at office in Monticello at the County aforesaid this 9th day of March 1853. 
 

W.G. Watson Clerk 
 

Esther’s case is dismissed, she is to pay court costs to NJ 
 

This comes from the Lewis County Probate Records, March Term, 1853.   
 
Several issues are mentioned, including the end of controversy with Esther Cannon Crooks over 
the slave child, Henry Clay.  She is to pay NJ expenses and damages, which she was supposed to 
have done, and hasn’t yet. 
 
John Wallace Cannon’s estate, administered by Milton Edgar Crooks, has expenses settled.  I 
presume this is discussing the sale of John’s land, purchased from Newbold, Sr. estate.   
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Esther Cannon Crooks case against NJ Cannon denied, 8.1853  
 
Esther is obviously still alive in 1853. I have yet to find anything further for her. 
 
Children of John and Esther Cannon Crooks 
Grandchildren of Newbold and Unicy Bounds Cannon 
 

1. Melinda Crooks White, b. 1813, KY; m. James White, 12/16/1830, Marion County, MO; d. 
after 1840, when father’s will was settled. 
  

2. James Crooks, b. 1815, KY; m. 1st Harriet Bishop, 3/13/1838, Lewis County, MO; m 2nd Nancy 
Taylor; d. after 1880 census. 
 

3. Sally Caroline Jane Crooks White, b. 1817, KY; m. David White, 1/31/1830, Marion County, 
MO; d. after 1900 census, possibly in TX. 
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4. Amanda Nancy Crooks Gregory, b. 1819, KY; m. Umbleton Seamans Gregory, 11/8/1833, 
Lewis County, MO; d. before 1844, probably MO. 
 

5. Unicy Indian Crooks Seaman, b. 1821, KY; m. John Seaman, 3/30/1837, Lewis County, MO; d. 
10/20/1906, Alameda County, CA;  
 

6. Minerva Adeline Manervy Crooks James Colburne, b. about 1823, KY; m. 1st Thomas W. 
James, 11/22/1838, Lewis County, MO; m. 2nd Benjamin Colbourn, 2/24/1842, Lewis County, 
MO; d. before 1855. 
 

7. Thomas Jefferson Crooks, b. 1825, KY; m. Elizabeth Emaline Miller, 6/20/1847, Lewis County, 
MO; d. after 1852, prob. CA. 
 

8. Margaret L. Crooks Ridgeway, b. 1827, KY; m. James W. Ridgeway, 5/221/1844, Lewis 
County, MO; d.  
 

9. Sanford Crooks, b. about 1829; d. after 1840. 
 

10. Paulina Crooks Twigg Alexander, b. 11/26/1830, MO; m. 1st Milton Twigg, Lewis County, MO; 
m. 2nd David Alexander, 12/30/1866, French Corral, CA; d. 8/2/1922, Upper Lake, Lake, CA; 
buried in Upper Lake Cemetery, Upper Lake, Lake, CA. 
 

11. Lorilla Crooks Taylor, b. about 1835, MO; m. Charles Hinson Taylor, 1/16/1867, Gregory 
Landing, Clark, MO; d. 3/1871, Winchester, Clark, MO; buried in Day Cemetery, Winchester, 
Clark, MO. 

 
Amanda Nancy Crooks Gregory 
Daughter of John and Esther Cannon Crooks 
Granddaughterof Newbold and Unicy Bounds Cannon 
 

 
Amanda Nancy Crooks Gregory, marr, Lewis County marr before 1840 
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Amanda Nancy Crooks Gregory, marr cert, 1833 Lewis County, MO 
 

     
1887 History of Lewis County, MO, p. 53 Amanda Crooks Gregory 
 
Algernon Sidney Gregory 
Son of Umbleton Seaman and Amanda Crooks Gregory 
Grandson of John and Esther Cannon Crooks 
Great Grandson of Newbold and Unicy Bounds Cannon 
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Algernon Sidney Gregory, stone, Fayette City Cemetery, Fayette, Fayette, TX 
 
Age: 31 
Died During Yellow Fever Outbreak 
 
Phynetta Adaline Gregory Mahon 
Daughter of Umbleton Seaman and Amanda Crooks Gregory 
Granddaughter of John and Esther Cannon Crooks 
Great Granddaughter of Newbold and Unicy Bounds Cannon 
 
 

 
Phynetta Adaline Gregory Mahon 
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Phynetta Adeline Gregory Mahon, obit, LongviewNewsJournal, 4.2.1934 
 
Malzena Ann Gregory Zumwalt 
Daughter of Umbleton Seaman and Amanda Crooks Gregory 
Granddaughter of John and Esther Cannon Crooks 
Great Granddaughter of Newbold and Unicy Bounds Cannon 
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Malzena Ann Gregory Zumwalt stone, Odd Fellows Rest Cemetery, Columbus, Colorado, TX 
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Malzena Ann Gregory Zumwalt, dau of Amanda Crooks Gregory.1  
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Sarah Sally Cannon Hawkins 
Daughter of Newbold, Sr., and Unicy Bounds Cannon 

 
Sarah Sally Cannon Hawkins, b. 2/4/1794, (tombstone) Bath County, KY; m. Gregory Farmer 
Hawkins, 1/13/1815, Bath, County, KY; d. 4/22/1872, Canton Twp., Lewis, MO; buried in 
Wyaconda Baptist Church Cemetery, Canton Twp., Lewis County, MO.  
 

       
Gregory Farmer Hawkins 
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Gregory Farmer Hawkins 
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Sarah Cannon Hawkins, from PaulineWright74 tree 
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Gregory Farmer Hawkins stone, Wyaconda Baptist Church Cemetery, Canton Twp., Lewis 
County, MO 
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Sarah Cannon Hawkins stone, Wyaconda Baptist Church Cemetery, Canton Twp., Lewis County, 
MO. 
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Sarah Cannon Hawkins stone, Wyaconda Baptist Church Cemetery, Canton Twp., Lewis County, 
MO. 
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Sarah Cannon Hawkins stone, Wyaconda Baptist Church Cemetery, Canton Twp., Lewis County, 
MO. 
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Mary Larue Hawkins stone, Wyaconda Baptist Church Cemetery, Canton Twp., Lewis County, 
MO 
 
 
 
2008:  Dad and I went to Lewis County, MO, to the genealogical society, where we were given 
this very long document, which pertains mostly to Sarah Cannon Hawkins and her family.  I’ll 
include the first pages here, b/c they mostly pertain to Sarah and Gregory.  I’ll put the entire 
document online at ancestry.com, and also I’ll include it at the beginning of the document that 
has Sarah and Gregory’s children. 
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This amazing document comes from rootsweb.com 
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(Original of this history in possession of Mrs. Roger Williams of Cameron, Missouri 1957. 
And copy given to Helen (Thompson) Andrews by Irene (Shanks) McCarron, March 1967.) 
 
This is copied from the family history of Sarah Hawkins Bayne, written by her in 1939 at the 
age of 77. 
She lived to be 96 years of age. 
 
Sarah Hawkins Bayne is the daughter of John Henry Bayne - May 8, 1812 to April 11, 1866 and 
Unicy Anne Hawkins - June 16, 1822 to December 28, 1902. 
 
HAWKINS 
John Hawkins was born in London, England, March 22, 1640 and came to America in 1652 with 
his parents and brothers, Thomas and William. He lived on the James River in Virginia until he 
was 21. At the age of 21, he married Elizabeth Farmer (born in Bristol, England, September 15, 
1643) who had come with her parents to America in 1656. 
 
The names John, Thomas and Gregory Farmer occur most frequently in the subsequent family 
records. They were all patriots and were staunch adherents of the Episcopal Church. 
My great grandfather, Thomas Hawkins was born January 20, 1760. He married Mary Hargis 
Steele (widow), and my grandfather, Gregory Farmer Hawkins, their eldest son, was born March 
26, 1789 and died December 15, 1859. 
 
*He, Gregory Farmer Hawkins married Sarah Cannon (born February 4, 1795) on January 15, 
1815. They lived near Greenbrier, Virginia, but afterwards moved to Bath County, Kentucky, 
where the first 8 children were born. They had 11 in all, my mother as the fourth. 
In 1829, my grandparents and family along with their slaves went to Maysville, Kentucky, took 
a boat on the Ohio River. At Cairo, Illinois they re-embarked and ascended the Mississippi 
River as far as Hannibal, Missouri. From there they went by land to Canton, Missouri located 
near the Mississippi River, arriving on the day on which the first town lots were sold. 
My grandfather was a farmer and also had a mill. He became a judge, but of what rank I am 
unable to say. My mother had a great admiration for her father and both were inveterate 
readers. All my grandparents died before I was born, except my grandmother Hawkins, of 
whom I stood in awe. 
 
My widowed grandmother continued to live at the home place, served by 2 of the ex-slaves 
who stayed with her until her death in April 1872. (note:  I added the bold type.  The ‘widowed 
grandmother’ is Sarah Cannon Hawkins).  The Episcopal tradition was broken in my 
grandfather's time, though it was his preference. My grandmother's father was a very strong 
Baptist and she could not see her way clear to becoming a member of a church with so much 
ritual. Finally, they compromised on the Methodist Episcopal and were charter members of that 
faith established in Canton, Missouri. She was my present age when she died - 77. She wore lace 
caps, and being rheumatic, walked with a cane. If she could "revisit the glimpses of the moon", I 
wonder what she would think of the doings of her twentieth century granddaughter. 
 
The Hawkins in Virginia were pretty numerous and as I previously said, were patriotic. Captain 
Reuben Hawkins was in the Va. Militia....Captain Moses Hawkins was serving in the Revolution 
1777, so also was Samuel Hawkins. And Captain John Hawkins was in the 3rd Regiment of the 
Continental Army. 
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NOTE: Caroline Hawkins Vowell at E-mail: chawkinsv@yahoo.com may be contacted regarding 
Gregory Farmer Hawkins. Information regarding this family was supplied originally by Caroline 
to Glenda. Per a Postem note Dated: Thu, 11 Apr 2002 11:14:43 -0600 to WorldConnect 
 
 
 
Note:  the LeMaster Bible says “Sally Cannon was born July the 4th, 1795.’ Her tombstone, 
however, says 2/4/1794. 

Sarah and her husband, and many of their children, are buried in Wyaconda Baptist Church 
Cemetery, Canton Twp., Lewis County, MO. 
 
 
Note:  there is a Gregory Hawkins on the 1810 census, Montgomery County, KY, with a male 
under 10, a male 16-25, and a female 16-25.  If this is Gregory F. Hawkins, and that child is 
theirs, not a relative’s child, this would mean that Sarah and Gregory had a child prior to 
marriage, if they married in 1815.  Newbold, Sr., is on the previous census page.  There are 
numerous Cannons and Hawkins on these pages.  There are other Gregory Hawkins (actually, 
one married as Sarah) so not sure this 1810 entry makes sense for us.   
 
More likely this is not for our Gregory Farmer Hawkins. 
 

Sarah married Gregory Farmer Hawkins in 1815 
Bond:  
Groom: Gregory HAWKINS  
Bride: Sally CANNON  
Date: 3 Jan 1815  
Bondsman: Newbold Cannon  
Source: Bath County Marriage Bonds, As compiled by Clayton R. Cox 
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Gregory Farmer and Sarah Sally Cannon Hawkins, marr bonds 
 
1820 census, Bloomfield, Bath, KY 
Gregory F. Hawkins 
1 free white male under 10  (Madison) 
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1 free white male 26-45         (Greogry) 
1 free white female under 10  ( Caroline) 
1 free white female 16-26   (Sarah) 
Can’t tell for sure if they have slaves – hard to follow the lines across 
 
The birthdates of the children indicate they were in KY until 1828, and in MO by 1830, which 
would match the story of Gregory and Sarah’s granddaughter, Sarah Hawkins Bayne. 
 

Immigration with Cannons to Missouri 
 

Also, the Hawkins’ family, slaves and goods arrived in MO on the day the first town lots were 
being sold (I’m sure that’s a date we could find), after having travelled up the Mississippi River 
from Cairo, IL. 
 
From the Biolographical Appendix of Lewis County, p. 758, it says about Dr. Madison C. Hawkins:  
was born in Bath County, Ky., July 19, 1818.  At the age of twelve years he removed with his 
parents, Gregory and Sarah Hawkins, to Missouri, and settled near the town of Tully, in what is 
now Lewis County. 
 
‘at the age of 12’ would mean 1830.  We also know that they arrived the day the lots in Tully 
were being sold. 
 
From the same book comes this:  John W. Hawkins, M.D., was born in Bath County, KY, May 15, 
1828, the son of Gregory F. and Sarah (Cannon) Hawkins.  The father came to the State in 1830, 
and located on a farm near Canton, where he died.  
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Gregory Farmer Hawkins, early settler near Canton, Lewis, MO, 1887 History of Lewis County, 
MO. 
 

 
History of Lewis County, MO 1878.1 
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History of Lewis County, MO 1878.3 
An illustrated historical atlas of Lewis County, Missouri, 1878. 
 
 
1830 census, Marion County, MO 
Gregory F. Hawkins 
1 free white male under 5   (John Wesley) 
2 free white males 5-10   (Felix Albert, ???) 
1 free white male 10-15   (Madison Cannon) 
1 free white male 40-50   (Gregory) 
1 free white female under 5   (Nancy Adoline) 
2 free white females 5-10  (Mary Larue, Unicy Ann) 
1 free white female 10-15   (Caroline Jerue) 
1 free white female 30-40   (Sarah) 
2 female slaves 10-24 
Total people on this census 
 
On same census page are John Crooks, Newbold Cannon, Sr., Henry Cannon, Jesse McPherson, 
and Clement Cannon. 
 

Land patent #1210, issued to both Gregory F. Hawkins and John Crooks of Bath, KY 
 
US General Land Office Records, 1796-1907 
Name:  Gregory F. Hawkins and John Crooks of Bath County, KY?? 
Issue Date: 11/10/1830 
80 acres 
Land office:  Palmyra, Document Number:  1210 
E ½ NE ¼, Section 11, Twp 62-N, Range 6-W, 5th PM, Lewis County 
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Land Patent #1211, issued 11/10/1830 
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W ½ SW ¼ Sec. 34 R6W 
11/10/1830 

 

 
 
 

Land Patent #1215, issued 11/10/1830 
 
 

E ½ NE ¼ Sec. 33, Twp. 62, 6W 
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Military experience 
 
Name: Gregory F. Hawkins 
Conflict:  Black Hawk War 
Name of Unit:  1st Regiment Missouri Mounted Volunteers 
Company:  H 
Note:  Pilot 
Record Group:  Office of Adjutant General, Series Title; Record of Service Card, Black Hawk War, 
1832, Box 37, Reel s914 
 
According to the enrollment card, he mustered in 7 July 1832, Boone County, and mustered out 
18 Aug. 1832.  His captain was Hickman. 
 
I included a page concerning the Black Hawk War, 1832, and mentioned Captain David M. 
Hickman of ?? County, where troops were mustered into service in July for thirty days.   
 
1833 Township First Election 
Name:  Gregory F. Hawkins 
State:  MO 
County:  Lewis County 
Township: Canton Township-first Elect 
Year:  1833 
Database:  MO 1830-1839 Census Index 
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     The first County Court of Lewis County met at the house of John Bozarth, a short distance 
below the present site of LaGrange, on Wednesday, June 5, 1833.  GREGORY F. HAWKINS and 
JOHN TAYLOR was the first clerk, and CHILTON B. TATE the first sheriff, and both were in 
attendance and presented their credentials.  The absent judge, ALEXANDER McMORROW, 
forwarded his resignation to the court, and JAMES A. RICHARDSON was appointed his successor.  

From a 1901 history of Knox and Lewis counties.  I found this online, I didn’t transcribe it. 

 

 

1887 history of Lewis County 
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1887 History of Lewis County, MO, p. 166, Sarah Cannon Hawkins 1st settlers 

Land Patents 
 

Land Patent #1956, 4/23/1833 
 
Gregory F. Hawkins of Marion County, MO 
80 acres 
Issue date:  4/24/1833 
Land Office:  Palmyra, document number 1956 
E ½ NW, Section 34, Township 62-N, Range 6-W, 5th PM, Lewis, MO 
 

 
 

Land Patent #3951, issued 10/15/1834 
 
Gregory F. Hawkins of Marion County, MO 
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80 acres 
Issue date:  10/15/1834 
Land Office:  Palmyra, document number 3951 
W ½ NW, Section 34, Township 62-N, Range 6-W, 5th PM, Lewis County 
 

 
 

Land Patent #6735, 12/13/1835 
 
Gregory F. Hawkins of Lewis County, MO 
40 acres 
Issue date:  12/15/1835 
Land office:  Palmyra, document number 6735 
NWSW, Section 29, Township 62-N, Range 6-W, 5th PM, Lewis County 
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Land Patent #6920, 12/13/1835 
 
Gregory F. Hawkins of Lewis County, MO 
40 acres 
Issue date:  12/15/1835 
Land office :  Palmyra, document number 6920 
SENE, Section 29, Township 62-N, Range 6-W, 5th PM, Lewis County 
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Land Patent #8659, 11/2/1837 
 
Gregory F. Hawkins of Lewis County, MO 
80 acres 
Issue date:  11/2/1837 
Land office:  Palmyra, MO, document number 8659 
W ½ NE, Section 34, Township 62-N, Range 6-W, 5th PM, Lewis County 
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Apparently Gregory Farmer & Sarah Cannon Hawkins sold land to Newbold, 5/21/1832.   
Filed with the court 3/29/1838 

 
I don’t understand exactly what’s going here, unless Gregory had to mortgage this property to 
Newbold for cash.  Why it wasn’t recorded until 1838, I don’t know.  I didn’t know where to 
include this chronologically, so am putting it here. 
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This Indenture made this twenty first day of May in the year of our Lord one thousand eight 
hundred and thirty two between Gregory F. Hawkins and Sarah Hawkins his wife of the county 
of Marion and State of Missouri of the first part and Newbold Cannon of the county and State 
aforesaid of the other part witnesseth That the said GF Hawkins & Sarah his wife for and in 
consideration of the sum of one hundred dollars to them in hand paid the receipt whereof is 
hereby acknowledged hath granted bargained and sold and by these presents doth grant 
bargain sell alien & confirm unto him the said Newbold Cannon his heirs and assigns forever all 
that tract or parcel of land lying and being in the county and State aforesaid being the east half 
of the North East quarter of section thirty three in Township sixty two of range six west in the 
District of land offered for sale at Palmyra Missouri containing eighty acres according to the 
official platt of the survey of the said land returned to the general land office by the surveyor 
General whitch said tract has been purchased by the said Gregory F. Hawkins and patented to 
him bearing date the tenth of November Eighteen hundred thirty the above tract of land 
together with all and singular the land and premises thereunto belonging to or in anywise 
appertaining to have and to hold the land hereby conveyed with the appertenances unto him the 
said Newbold Cannon his heirs and assigns forever and the said GF Hawkins and Sarah his wife 
for themselves their heirs Executors or administrators or assigns or any person or persons 
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claiming by or from or under them doth and will warrant and forever defend  In witness whereof 
the said Gregory F. Hawkins and Sarah his wife hath hereunto sett their hands and seals the day 
and date first above written 

Signed sealed and acknowledged   Gregory F. Hawkins 
In presence of      Sarah Hawkins 
 
 Jesse McPherson 
 John Crooks 
 
State of Missouri 
County of Marion 
Be it remembered that on thirteenth day of June in the year of our Lord one thousand eight 
hundred and thirty two before me a Justice of the Peace within and for the county aforesaid 
personally came Gregory F. Hawkins and Sarah Hawkins both personally known to me to be the 
persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument of writing as having executed 
the same and severally acknowledged the same to be their act and deed for the purposes therein 
mentioned  She the said Sarah Hawkins being by me first made acquainted with the contents 
thereof and examined separate and apart from her husband whether she executed the said deed 
and relinquished her dower to the lands and tenements therein mentioned voluntarily freely and 
without compulsion or undue influence of her said husband 

 Taken and certified the day and year aforesaid 

Filed for Record March 29th 1838     Robert Sinclair J.P. 

Note:  Jesse McPherson, John Crooks and Gregory F. Hawkins are Newbold’s sons-in-law. 

Land Patent #11849, 8/2/1838 
 
Gregory F. Hawkins of Lewis County, MO 
80 acres 
Issue date:  8/2/1838 
Land Office:  Palmyra, MO, document number 11849 
E ½ SW, Section 27, Township 62-N, Range 6-W, 5th PM, Lewis County 
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1840 census, Lewis County, MO 
Grigory F. Hawkins 
2 free white males 5-10  (Milton Henry, Roswell Gregory) 
1 free white male 10-15  (John Wesley) 
2 free white males 20-30  (Madison Cannon, Felix Albert) 
1 free white male 50-60    (Gregory) 
1 free white female under 5  (Irene) 
2 free white females 5-10   (Lorinda, Nancy Adoline, but she would have been 16) 
1 free white female 40-50   (Sarah) 
2 male slaves under 10   (Martin?) 
1 female slave 24-36 
13 people on this census 
5 people employed in agriculture 
1 person learned professional engineer 
 
NJ Cannon is a few entries below Gregory’s on the 1840 census. NJ’s census doesn’t show any 
slave ownership. 
 
Mary Larue Hawkins had died prior to the 1840 census, it appears. 
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John’s will filed 10/27/1840, written in 1832 

 
John left his estate to his wife, suggesting she might sell a piece of land.  He purchased this 
parcel with his brother-in-law, Gregory Farmer Hawkins, in land patent 1210. 
 
US General Land Office Records, 1796-1907 
Name:  Gregory F. Hawkins and John Crooks of Bath County, KY 
Issue Date: 11/10/1830 
80 acres 
Land office:  Palmyra, Document Number:  1210 
E ½ NE ¼, Sec 11, Twp 62-N, 6-W, 5th PM, Lewis County 
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Land Patent #21188, 11/10/1841, in Sarah’s name 
 
Sarah Hawkins of Marion County, MO 
80 acres 
Issue date:  11/10/1841 
Land office:  Palmyra, MO, document number 21188 
E ½ NE, Section 29, Township 62-N, Range 8-W, 5th PM, Lewis County 
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Esther, and John’s executor, Gregory Farmer Hawkins, sell slave boy, 1842 
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Gregory Farmer Hawkins sells slave of John Crooks 
 
 
March the 20 – 1842 
Agreeable to an order of the county Court of Lewis County that we Gregory F. Hawkins Executor 
& Hester Crooks Executrix of the Estate of John Crooks deceased have this day sold to Benjamin 
Coleburne A Negro Boy named Edward seven or eight years old For the amount of two hundred 
& seventy five dollars on a credit of six & twelve months. 
 

Gregory F. Hawkins 
Executor 

Hester Crooks 
Executrix 
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Gregory Farmer Hawkins, Palmyra Weekly Whig, 2/19/1846 
 

Gregory served as brother-in-law’s executor 
 

Esther Cannon Crooks was married to John Crooks, who died 10/1840; his will was probated 
10/8/1840. 
 

 
Hester Cannon Crooks, G F Hawkins, John Crooks, Palmyra Weekly Whig, 2/26/1846 
 

Sarah Cannon Hawkins takes Sarah Ellen as her portion of her father’s estate 



 
Researched and written by Pamela Downes West 

 

- 150 - 

We found this document as part of Newbold Cannon, Sr. estate papers in Lewis County. Dated 
December 28, 1849, it states that Sarah will take as her portion of her father’s estate the slave 
child Sarah Ellen.  This clears up who the child Sarry/Larry Ellone was in the records. 

 

 

Sarah Cannon Hawkins took 3 year old girl as pmt from Newbold Cannon Sr, estate, 12.28.1849 

This is to certify that for and in consideration of the Legacy which I expect to receive of my father 
Newbold Cannon’s estate in addition to what I have received hereby I take as my portion of his 
estate a mulatto girl named Sarah Ellen aged about three years old which is to be clear of all 
encumberances and a slave for life in witness whereof I have here unto set my hand and seal this 
29th day of December 1849. 

Attest 

Unicy A. Baynes         Sarah Hawkins 

 

There is a considerable amount of information pertaining to the setting of Newbold Cannon’s 
will.  Gregory Farmer and Sarah were called to testify in a controversy between Esther Cannon 
Crook and Newbold J concerning selling of a slave boy Esther considered to be her property.  I 
won’t recopy all of that here.  The end of that issue was that Esther’s claim was denied, and she 
had to pay Newbold J’s court costs. 

1850 census 
 
I believe that Gregory was in California for the gold rush in 1850. 
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It’s interesting that Sarah Hawkins is listed as head of household on the 1850 census, even 
though her husband, Gregory, is not dead.  From the information on rootsweb below, it seems 
that Gregory, John Cannon (would this be John Wallace Cannon?) and Davis went to California 
in 1850 to mine gold.  John Cannon and Davis died, Gregory returned home, but died later of 
paralysis.  Could the paralysis been the result of the accident mentioned?  This would explain 
why Sarah is head of household.   

There is a John W. Cannon, son of Henry Cannon (who died 1830), who purchased Newbold’s 
real estate in 1850.  This John W. Cannon died sometime after 1850 and before the fall of 1850, 
b/c Milton E. Crooks is his executor and filing suit against Newbold J. Cannon as executor of 
Newbold Sr’s estate.   

Milton E. Crooks married Henry Margaret Crooks, sister of John W. Cannon.  It would make sense 
that a brother-in-law would be an executor 

 
1850 census, District 48, Lewis County, MO 
Sarah Hawkins, 56, property value $1600, born in KY 
Nancy A., 20, born in KY 
Milton H., 16, born in MO, attended school 
Irene F., 13, b. in MO, attended school 
 
1850 slave census, District 48, Lewis County, MO 
S. Hawkins 
35 year old female black 
12 year old male black   (Martin?) 
 8 year old female black 
 7 year old female black 
5 year old male mulatto   (Thomas?) 
3 year old female mulatto   (Sary Ellen?) 
2 year old female mulatto 
 
Why is the box ‘Fugitive from the State’ checked for the 3 children?? 
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Gregory d. 12/15/1859, listed in the 1860 mortality schedule 
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Surname:  Gregory F. Hawkins 
Year:   1860 
County:   Lewis CO. 
State:   MO 
Age:   71 
Gender:  M (Male) 
Month of Death: Dec 
State of Birth:  KY 
ID#:   41_1216 
Occupation:  FARMER 
Cause of Death:  PARALYSIS 
 

Gregory died intestate, estate probated 2/27/1860 
 

 
Gregory Farmer Hawkins, probated estate, Lewis County, MO, 2.27.1860.2 
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Gregory Farmer Hawkins, probated estate, Lewis County, MO, 2.27.1860.1 
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Gregory Farmer Hawkins, probated estate, Lewis County, MO, 3.9.1860 
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Gregory Farmer Hawkins, administrators, heirs estate, Lewis County, MO, 2.27.1860 
 

 
Gregory Farmer Hawkins, appraisers for estate, Lewis County, MO, 3.16.1860 
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Gregory Farmer Hawkins, inventory estate, Lewis County, MO, 3.16.1860 
 
 

 
Gregory Farmer Hawkins, appraisement estate, Lewis County, MO, 3.16.1860.2 
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Gregory Farmer Hawkins, inventory estate, Lewis County, MO, 3.16.1860, filed 3.17.1860 
 
 
1860 census, Canton Twp., Lewis County, MO 
Sarah Hawkins, 65, farmer, real estate $4800, personal property $4800, b. in KY 
Nancy, 32, b. in KY, idiotic 
Milton H., 25, b. in MO 
 
1860 slave schedule, Canton Twp., Lewis County, MO 
SF Hawkins 
1  22 year old male black   (Martin?) 
1  20 year old female black   ( 
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1  15 year old male mulatto   (Thomas?) 
1  14 year old female mulatto   (Amanda?  or Sary Ellen?) 
 

 
 
Again, the youngest two have check mark:  fugitive from the state 
 
The ‘1’ means number of slave houses. 
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Gregory Farmer Hawkins, 1st and 2nd annual estate settlemt, Lewis County, MO, 1862 
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Gregory Farmer Hawkins, est settlement, 4.28.1862 
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Gregory Farmer Hawkins, accounting estate, Lewis County, MO, 5.1863 
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Gregory Farmer Hawkins, est settlement, 5.26.1863 
 

There are files called IRS Tax Assessment Lists, 1862 – 1918, on ancestry.com. Although Gregory 
died in 1859, the Hawkins name appears frequently: 

Hawkins:  there are dozens of entries for Hawkins in District 3 

Sarah A. Hawkins  

Sarah Hawkin, retail dealer (1863) 

Sarah A. Hawkins, income and retail dealer (1863)  two entries 

Mrs. Sarah A. Hawkins, sold hogs (1864) 

Sarah A. Hawkins, Hannibal, income $1,000, rate of tax 5, tax $50.00  (1865) 

Mrs. Sarah A. Hawkins, Hannibal, article: buggy, valuation $150, amount of tax $2.00 (1866)  

Davis and Hawkins, Canton, Lewis, Tobacco, Quantity or valuation:  $985, Amount of Tax Upon 
Particular Article:  $394.00 
One entry calls them ‘tobacco man’ 
There’s an entry in 1863 for Cookney? And Hawkins, selling 4 cattle, rate of tax 20 
Another entry in 1863 for Priest and Hawkins, retail dealers 
An entry in 1863 for Lostutter? And Hawkins, cattle brokers 
Hawkins and Clayton, Hannibal, physicians 
Felix A. Hawkins, 1866:  Williamstown, Lewis, MO, hogs, sold 16, tax $1.60 
MC Hawkins, 1866, Canton, MO, lawyer, rate of tax 10, tax $10 
 

Amanda and Susan – was Amanda a slave on the 1860 census? 
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1870 census, Canton Twp., Twp. 62, Range 6, Lewis County, MO 
Sarah Hawkins, 75, without occupation, real estate value $3,050, personal property $200, b. in 
KY, cannot read or write 
Nancy, 43, keeps house, b. in KY, cannot read or write 
Amanda Hawkins, 24, black, domestic servant, b. in MO (dashed lines in ‘cannot read or write’) 
Susan Hawkins, 4, black, b. in MO 
 

Sarah Cannon Hawkins died in 1872 
 

and is buried in Wyaconda Baptist Church Cemetery, Canton Twp., Lewis County, MO.   
 

 
Sarah Sally Cannon Hawkins, obit, TheCantonPress, 4.25.1872 
 
I read through many pages of the probates and wills, can’t find anything about her having a will 
or estate settlement. 
 

Gregory Farmer’s estate final settlement 6/1872 
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Gregory Farmer Hawkins, final estate settlemt, Lewis County, MO, 6.20.1872 
 

Various Hawkins’ bios, articles of interest 
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History of Greene County, Missouri 
1883 
R. I. Holcombe, Editing Historian 

 
 History of Missouri 
Chapter 9: Early Military Record of the State 
Black Hawk War — Mormon Difficulties — Florida War — Mexican War. 

 
On the fourteenth day of May, 1832, a bloody engagement took place between the regular 
forces of the United States, and a part of the Sacs, Foxes, and Winnebago Indians, commanded 
by Black Hawk and Keokuk, near Dixon's Ferry in Illinois. 
 
The Governor (John Miller) of Missouri, fearing these savages would invade the soil of his 
State, ordered Major-General Richard Gentry to raise one thousand volunteers for the defense 
of the frontier. Five companies were at once raised in Boone County, and in Callaway, 
Montgomery, St. Charles, Lincoln, Pike, Marion, Ralls, Clay and Monroe other companies were 
raised. 
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Two of these companies, commanded respectively by Captain John Jamison of Callaway, and 
Captain David M. Hickman of Boone county, were mustered into service in July for thirty days, 
and put under command of Major Thomas W. Conyers. 
 
This detachment, accompanied by General Gentry, arrived at Fort Pike on the 15th of July, 1882. 
Finding that the Indians had not crossed the Mississippi into Missouri, General Gentry returned 
to Columbia, leaving the fort in charge of Major Conyers. Thirty days having expired, the 
command under Major Conyers was relieved by two other companies under Captains Sinclair 
Kirtley, of Boone, and Patrick Ewing, of Callaway. This detachment was marched to Fort Pike by 
Col. Austin A. King, who conducted the two companies under Major Conyers home. Major 
Conyers was left in charge of the fort, where he remained till September following, at which time 
the Indian troubles, so far as Missouri was concerned, having all subsided, the frontier forces 
were mustered out of service. 
 
Black Hawk continued the war in Iowa and Illinois, and was finally defeated and captured in 
1833. 
 
Black Hawk War, 1832  
The origin of this war dates back to 1804, when a band of Sac Indians wintered at St. Louis. That 
particular band of Missouri River Sacs agreed to sign over all claims to territory in Illinois, 
Wisconsin, and Missouri. The rest of the tribe did not support the agreement, and the tribe split.  
Unrest and other land disputes led to the Black Hawk War, when the Sac nation refused to 
comply with the 1804 agreement. The war was fought under the leadership of Black Hawk, a Sac 
warrior. He and his followers refused to move from lands around Rock River, Illinois, that had 
been transferred to the United States by treaty; around 1831, they began raids on nearby white 
settlements. The governor of Illinois finally called out his troops and Missouri joined in, fearing 
the warring tribes might cross the river into Missouri. In the spring of 1832, Governor Miller 
ordered 2000 mounted volunteers to be raised and held in readiness. Two companies patrolled 
the area between the Des Moines River and the Chariton River in Missouri, and a similar force 
guarded the western border. The Indians were defeated, however, and their leader Black Hawk 
captured, before Missouri troops saw service. Black Hawk was imprisoned in Jefferson Barracks 
in St. Louis for a period.  
Note:  We have military record of Gregory F. Hawkins enlisting in the 1st Reg’5 Mo Mtd Vols, 
rank Pilot, Captain Hickman, mustered in   7 July 1832, Boone County.  Mustered out   18 Aug. 
1832. 
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The CD that I purchased entitled “Lewis County, MO,” has numerous pages concerning the 
Hawkins family, very specifically the children of Gregory and Sarah.  Apparently they became 
prominent doctors and lawyers.  Gregory was mentioned:  On page 148 (the original page 
number) Gregory Hawkins is said to be recommended for justice of the peace of Canton 
Township. 

The above document is important for several reasons:  it tells us that Gregory Farmer Hawkins 
was a judge (I have seen his name listed as justice of the peace), that Sarah and Gregory were 
inveterate readers, that Sarah, her ‘widowed grandmother,’ continued to live at her 
homestead with two former slaves.  This is borne out by the census records.  We learn that 
Newbold was a strong Baptist, that Sarah, marrying an Epsicopal, felt uncomfortable with that 
church’s ceremony, and became a founding member of the Canton Methodist Church 
(although she and her husband are buried at the Wyaconda Baptist Church cemetery, on 
property donated to the church by her father, Newbold Cannon).  Sarah was 77 when she 
died, meaning she died in 1871 or 1872.   
 

Cousin George Hoffman in Lewis County, MO, 2008 
 
George Hoffman, descendant John B. Cannon, son of Newbold Sr., gave Dad and me (5/08) 
several Hawkins documents.  This is particularly interesting in that it speaks to the Hawkins and 
Cannons: 
 
(Original of this history in possession of Mrs. Roger Williams, Cameron, Missouri 1957 and copy 
given to Helen (Thompson) Andrews by Irene (Shanks) McCarron in March, 1967). 
 
This is copied from the family history of Sarah Hawkins Bayne written by her in 1939 at the age 
of 77.  She lived to be 96 years of age. 
 
Sarah Hawkins Bayne is dau. of John Henry Bayne (5/8/1812 – 4/11/1866) and Unicy Anna 
Hawkins (6/16/1822 – 12/28/1902) 
 
Gr.Dau. of Gregory Farmer Hawkins (3/26/1789 – 12/15/185?) 
Sarah Cannon (2/4/1792 –  4/  - /1872) 
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Note:  my reading of this is that the cordial grandfather is Newbold Sr.  That follows from the 
comment about “my mother was only 8 years old when her grandmother died.”  Unicy 
Bounds Cannon died in 1831, and Unicy Hawkins, her namesake, was born in 1822).  I noticed 
in the Newbold Sr.’s estate sale that Newbold Jr. bought a decanter.  Wonder if this is the one 
mentioned above. 
 
In the above-mentioned documents from George Hoffman, there is a series of letters between 
Unicy Baynes and her brother, F.A. (Felix) Hawkins concerning a potential inheritance on the 
Hawkins side.   
 
Another document from George Hoffman, which is primarily Hawkins history, is interesting from 
the standpoint that it gives insight into the era in which we are researching.  It seems that the 
Hawkins and Cannon families were in the same regions at the same time, so it can be assumed 
that this Hawkins story relates also to the Cannons: 
 
Thomas Hawkins, Gregory’s Father, was among the early pioneers in Kentucky and probably 
migrated through the Cumberland Gap from either Virginia or North Carolina.  Thomas Hawkins 
married Mary Hargis and had at least two children, Harvey and Gregory Farmer Hakwins.  …. 
 
 Gregory Farmer Hawkins was born March 26, 1789 in Kentucky, just twenty years 
after Daniel Boone first explored Kentucky and fifteen years after the first settlement was 
established at Harrodsburg, Kentucky.  Gregory Farmer Hawkins married Sarah Cannon January 
5, 1815 in Kentucky.  Sarah Cannon, who was born in Kentucky February 4, 1794, died Apr. 1872, 
was the daughter of Newbold and Unicy Cannon, who was formerly Unicy Bounds. 
 
 It would appear that in either 1828 or 1829 Gregory F. Hawkins together with his 
wife, six or seven children and father-in-law came to Missouri….. 
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 It would seem that he arrived in Missouri before 1829.  Surely he did not bring his 
family to Missouri in the coldest part of Winter. 
 
 An interesting question is the means of transportation from Kentucky to Missouri.  One 
method, of course, was by covered wagon across Illinois which was the method used by 
Abraham Lincoln in 1830. The other method would be by boat down the Ohio River and then up 
the Mississippi.  The second method seems more logical since Canton, Missouri is on the 
Mississippi.  The early history of Lewis County, Missouri, reports that a Judge William Hagood in 
1830 went from Rogersville, Tennessee to Hannibal, Missouri by flatboat and steam, the trip 
taking from March 3 to April 17. 
 
 …an old record states that John G. Nunn and family in October 1829 crossed the South 
Fabus River a little Northwest of Maywood, Missouri where they came upon a recently 
abandoned encampment of Sac Indians.  Mr. Nunn stated when he came to Missouri there were 
the Bozarths, Chauncy Durkee, Gregg McDaniels, Thomas Threlkeld, James Thomas, John S. 
Marlow all at La Grange and Edward White, Col. John Bullock, William Bowen, Robert Jones, and 
Fraziore above La Grange.  At or near Canton were Capt. William Pritchard, Robet Sinclair, Elisa 
Sinclair, Robert M. Easton, Jacob Myer and Gregory F. Hawkins.   
 
 …Gregory F. Hawkins was one of the two justices of peace present at the first court 
session held June 5, 1833 at the house of John Bozarth below La Grange, Missouri.  In the 
election of August 1834 for justice of peace Gregory Hawkins received 161 votes to win the 
election.   
 
The document goes on to list Gregory and Sarah’s children, marriages, their children… 
 
 …The estate of Gregory Farmer Hawkins shows that at his death he was the owner of 
the following property: 
 
 NW ¼ Sec. 32, TS 62, R6 – 160 acres 
 Block No. 16 in the Town of Tully 
 One saddle horse    $60.00 
 One Mare      90.00 
 Two milk Cows and calf    40.00 
 Fourteen head sheep    21.00 
 Seven hogs     28.00 
 Wagon and Buggy     Nil 
 Three Negroes 
  Martin    1100.00 
  Thomas     900.00 
  Amanda    800.00 
 
 …The places where the above persons (meaning grandchildren of Gregory F. and 
Sarah) worked and died in an indication of the westward Migration of America in that time.  
Roswell worked in the mines in Cripple Creek, Colorado and Globe, Arizona.  Susan Irene 
homesteaded about Boyero, Colorado.  Harvey was around Clearwater, Idaho.  Edward lived at 
one time at Stites, Idaho, and Gunnison, Colorado, and settled at Brementon, Washington…Perry 
and William worked in the mines at Globe, Arizona.  Three of the children remained in Missouri – 
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Martin at Downing, Missouri, Milton as a blacksmith at Deer Ridge, Missouri and John as a 
farmer near Deer Ridge, Missouri. 
 
The people in the preceding paragraph were Felix Albert Hawkins’ children.  
 

The Hawkins among the first settlers in Marion/Lewis County 
 

From A History Of Northeast Missouri by Walter Williams Vol. 1 of 3 1913 
 

The following includes the names of a number of those who settled in Lewis county during and 
prior to the year 1830, many of whom have descendants now living in the county: 
 
Jos. Loudemilk, April 16, 1829. Chas. 0. McRoberts, October 6, 1830. Thomas LaPon, August, 
1830. John McAllister, November 20, 1830. John Norris. November 19, 1830. Chauncey Durkee, 
Julv 23, 1829. Edward White. June 30. 1829. John Bozarth, Sr., April 20, 1819. Abner Bozarth, 
March 8, 1828. John S. Marlowe, February 26, 1829. Eli Merrill. June 25. 1825. Lucien Durkee. 
November 29, 1830. Joseph B. Buckley, December 3, 1830. John G. Nunn. January 4, 1830. John 
Thompson, August 6, 1825. John Wash, Jr., January 4, 1830. Steward Matthews, June 24, 1830. 
John Taylor, April 20, 1819. Wm. Bourne. November 29, 1825. Dabney Bowles, November 29, 
1825. Llewellyn Brown, June 2, 1819. Jeremiah Taylor, October 12, 1825. Saml. K. Taylor, 
December 20, 1830. Gabriel Long, August 11, 1828. Jacob Jones, October 3, 1829. Saml. King, 
November 23, 1830. George Vaughn, July 21, 1830. H. H. Brown, October 5, 1830. Edmond 
Weber, October 5.1830. William Ewing, December 22, 1829. Thos. Francis, June 15, 1830. Thos. 
LaFon, November 22, 1830. Stephen Cooper, September 17, 1829. Saml. Brown, June 15, 1830. 
Abel Cottrell, June 26, 1830. Robt. Jones, April 24, 1819. Wm. Pritchard, April 21, 1819. Isaac 
Bland, October 5, 1829. Nathaniel Brown, November 7, 1829. Wm. Duncan, July 8, 1829. 
Gregory F. Hawkins, March 13, 1829. Samuel Bland, October 12, 1829. Samuel Morton, January 
9, 1830. James F. Jenkins, November 18, 1830. Thos. Creasy, August 16, 1830. Wm. Anderson, 
November 3, 1828. Benj. Jones, November 6, 1828. Wm. McReynolds. October 30, 1830. 
Nathaniel Richardson, October 18, 1830. Benj. Williams. October 18, 1830. John C. Johnson, April 
19, 1830. Silas Reddish, March, 1830. George Railey, November 20. 1830. William H. Edwards, 
December 9, 1830. 
 
….Court was convened on Wednesday, June 5. 1833; there were present only two of the justices, 
Gregory F. Hawkins and John Taylor; 
 
…Of the actual battles in the county, the first skirmish occurred at Clapp's Ford in the northwest 
part of the county on the night of the 14th of August.  One man was killed on each side and six or 
seven wounded. 
 
There was a skirmish at Monticello. No one was killed in the skirmish and only three wounded. 
From this time there was considerable happening incident to the war; and the people came to 
realize what real war meant. Business was at a standstill. In August, 1862, a raid was made on 
Canton to capture arms believed to be at Canton. In a short time most all the county was under 
Confederate control. There was the skirmish at Grass creek, not far from the present site of 
Maywood, where one Federal was killed and one wounded; there was considerable 
bushwhacking and small skirmishes in Lewis county, but no battles of any considerable 



 
Researched and written by Pamela Downes West 

 

- 176 - 

importance were fought. A number of men enlisted on the side of the cause they favored and 
went to the front. 
 
…. The campaign preceding the election of 1860 was an exciting one; owing to the dissension 
that sprang up over the matter of slaves the Democrats were divided.   There were four 
candidates voted for, Bell, Breckenridge, Douglas and Lincoln. The vote resulted: Bell 833, 
Breckenridge 597, Douglas 466, Lincoln 43. There was much dissatisfaction in the county over 
the success of Lincoln. The sentiment of the county, at that time, was very much in favor of the 
South and against emancipation, or interference with slavery in any form. Following Lincoln's 
election there was considerable talk of secession. Among the strong advocates of secession was 
Senator Green. A number of public meetings were held. Among the number was one at 
Monticello, in December, 1860, a short time before South Carolina seceded. At this meeting was 
a large number of prominent and influential citizens of the county. There was some difference of 
opinion, but the sympathy of a large majority of those present was with" the South. James G. 
Blair offered a resolution, which was adopted, stating in substance, that if the dissolution of the 
Union should take place, that we would be forced to join the Southern Confederacy. Other 
meetings were held in the county from time to time and a large sentiment was developing to 
remain neutral in the impending conflict. A strong bond of sympathy existed with the South, 
many of the inhabitants being bound to the South by kinship, birthright and association, and 
believing that their rights were much in common, hesitated to express an opinion or array 
themselves on either side of the impending conflict. Most all men, either Union or Secessionist, 
were at that time against the abolition of slavery. Slavery had existed in the county to some 
extent, ever since the early days of the settlement of the county, up until they were freed by the 
emancipation proclamation; but it had not flourished in this county as it had in other counties in 
the state, owing to the fact that it had not proved as profitable here as in some other parts of 
the state. A number had disposed of their slaves long before the crisis came. Some had freed 
them, while others had retained them up until the time they were freed. The slaves owned in this 
county were uniformly well treated by their owners, many of them remaining in and around the 
premises of their masters long after they were free. 
… 
In the year 1854, M. C. Hawkins was enrolled among the list of attorneys in the county. He 
resided at Canton. 
 
 


